SENATE WAYS ARD MEANS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting
Jenuary 18, 1962

The meeting was called to order by Viee-chairmen Swith et 9115 a.m, On
January 18, 1962. ill the members were preseni except senstors Doty and

Harper,.

:
[
L
3
|
%
|
-
£
¥
.

Senator Werd presented to the committee the subcommitiee's report on the
penal institutions. senator Ward mede e molion, seconded by Senator Lsuterbach,
that the recommendations of the subcommitiee be aceepted that a bill be drafted
enbodying these recommendations. The motion ecerried.

senator Ward made a motion, seconded by sSenator sanborn, that a bill be
drafted creating s county option brand fee fund, smending section 47-437 of
the General Statutes sSupplement of 1961. The motion carried.

senator Ward mede s motion, seconded by Senator Vau Sickle, that a bill be
drefted ereating a revolving fund for the Kensas tate Reception end Disgunostie
Genter and making su appropriation, smending section 76-2601 of the Ueneral
Stetutes supplement of 1961, end repealing said original seetion., The moticn
carried,

senator Warren mede a motion, seconded by Senator Leuterbach, that
a bill be drafted providing for the Dlagnostic Uenter Fee Fund, and meking
sppropristions of money in such a fund. The wotlen carried.

senator Leuterbech made an anncuncement about a meeting to be held this
afternoon at 4130 in the offiee of the President of the House in regard to -
the University of Kansas City School of Demistry. |

The meeting adjourned at F:45 a.m.

Glee 3. smith, Viee-chairman
SEMATE WATS AND MEARS COMMITIEE



SENATE WAYS AND MEA S COMMITTER

Subcommittee Report
Board of Probation and Parole
Fos Fiscal Year 1963

¥r, Chairman:

Your subcommitbee has examined the budget of the Board of Probation and
Parole for fiscal year 1963, It is recommended that this budget be approved
as recommended by the Jovernor, Total expenditure for fiscal year 1963 are
recormended at 215,978, of whieh $171,959 is for salaries and wages and
#7L4,019 for other operating expenditures, The recommended budget represents
a incresse over fiscal year 1962, The primary factor affecting the ine
erease in this budget is the retirement plan,

This aceney was reorganiged by the 1961 Legislature providing for a
fulletime three member board plue other internal changes, The approved budget
for 1962 provided for a Director of Probation and Parcle and two Assistant
Direetors, It has been recommended that one of the Assistant Director
positions be dropped as it is probably not needed,

The 1961 Legislature alse provided for an increase in the number of
agents from 18 to 22, Last yesr with 17 agents employed there was an average
case load of 89 per agent, With the employment of all authorised agents (22),
the case load wuld be reduced to 69 per agent., It is believed this number
is a workable load and should ensble the agent to devobe the proper amount
of time to each case, '

‘Benator Howard We Harper




SENATE WAYS AWD MEAMS COMMITTEE

Subcommittee Report
DIRECTOR OF PEWAL INSTITUTIONS
For Fiscal Year 1963

¥y, Chairman:

Your subcommittee has examined the budget of Director of Pensl Institue
tions, ineluding the prison industries, for fiseal year 1943,

The general administration activity, which is the office of the director,
his assistants and clerical personnel, is recommended at $41,985, The increase
here are almost wholly atiributable to the State Retirement System and salary
inoreass, No additional persomnel or program changes are comtemplabted,

The prison industries program is expanding i th the full production of
the paint factory and with the addition last year of the aubto tag and Highway
Harker factory, The furniture factory should show a substantial increase
in sales upon the completion of the new bulldings, The industries program
is financed from a working capital fund and expenditures are correlated with
sales,

The 1959 Legislature (effective in FY 1960) transferred 217,500 frem
the Highway Commission to the Prison Industries in order to make some capital
availsble to the industries for the purchase of raw materials for the paint
factory, The Legislature provided that this amount of 217,500 was to be ree
paid to the Highway Commission within a five-year period, The first payment
was made for one fourth of the leoan during the fall of 1961,

The storage tanks for paint solvent are now located inside the prison
with loading facilities by the spur railway line., This move with the addi-
tion of two new storage tanks will zlleviate a potential fire hasard. The
recommended improvement would be financed from the prison iadustries fund,




SENATE =AYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

Subcormittee Report
WOMEN'S INDUSTRIAL PARM
For Fiscel Year 1963

Hr. Chairmans

Your subcommittee has examined the budget of the Women's Industrial Farm for fiscal
year 1963, It is recommended that total expenditures for fiscal year 1963 be $166,793,
Of this amount, £96,501 is for salaries and $70,292 for other operating expenditures,

The salary figure represents a 7% increase over fiseal year 1962, No additional
employees are recommended for fiscal year 1963, the 7% increase being attributable to
the state retirement plan (5.35%) plus the Finance Council action increasing salaries,

Other cperating expenditures are recommended at 9.8% above 1962, The primary cause
of this increase is due to a larger population projection and hence more inmate pay,
clothing, food, ebc, Another item causing the incresse is the increesed cost of utilities,

A replacement pickeup truck is recommended as the only item of capital ocutlay. No
capital improvements are recommended for 1963,

Benator Noward W, Harper




SENATE WAYS ABD MEANS COMMITTEE

Subcommittee Heport
KRANSAS STATE PENITENTIARY
For Fisecel Year 1962

¥r., Chairman:

four subcommitiee hes examined the budget of the Kansas State Penitentiary
for fiscal year 1963. The budget as submitted by the CGovernor includes
92,273,377 for operating expenditures and $27,120 for capital improvements
for a total budget of $2,300,497.

Three new positions have been included in this budget for fisgcal year 1963
in the classification depariment, This inerease is due to the necessity of re-
moving inmates from working in the record office of the penitentiary where con-
fidential records will be kept. bkost of the confidentisl records will emanate
from the Diagnostic Center.

The primary causes of the increases in the operating budget for fiscal year
1963 are the ineressing inmate population, the initistion of the state retirement
system and the granting of salary inereases authorigzed by the Iinence Couneil,
The inereasing number of immates causes certein iteme of expenditure -~ such es
food, clothing, utilities, personal articles and tobacso -- to inerease at a
high rate.

The eapital improvements recommended for fiseal year 1963 in the amount of
427,120 are for the fellowing projects:

Bodernization of Guard Towers 15,000
Emergency Diesel Power Unit 8,000
Hospital Improvements 4,120

The totel recommended budget for fiseal year 1963 provides for the following
expenditures by object:

salaries and Wages 9 1,254,616
Contractual services 233,856
Commeodities 766,605
Capital Cutlay 18,100
TOTAL UPERATICNAL EXPENDITURES 2,273,377

Capital Improvements 27,120
TOTAL EXPENDITURES § 2,300,497

The subecommittee approves the recommendations of the Governor,

Senator Wm, H, Ward

Senator Howard Harper

A

Senator . C. Doty




SENATE WAYS AND MEAKS COMMITTEE

Subcommittee Report
KANSAS STATE INDUSTHIAI EEFORMATORY
For Fiscal Year 1963

¥ir, Chairman:

Your subcommitiee has examined the budget of the Kansas State Industrial
Reformatory for fiseal year 1963, It is recommended that a itotal cpersting
budget of £1,157,02L and $262,000 for capitsl improvements be approved,

The recommended budget includes the addition of nine employees to the
staff of the Reformatory, Three of these employees will be used in the record
office in lieu of immates, This procedure will be used, slso, in the other
penal institutions' record offices so thut information coming frem the
Diagnostic Center will be kept confidential,

Two new progrems are recommended for fiscsl year 1963, One is for the
maintenasnce work including painting of varicus buildings st the State Fair,
The State Fair will reimburse the Heformatory for all costs incurred as
necessary, §10,000 is requested as an increase in expenditure limit fer
fiseal year 1962 and another§l0,000 in fisesl year 156k,

The other new program reccmmended in thie budget is the mobile camp
program, The cost of equipment ind uding trailers, truck, etc, is estimated
at $20,610 and the cost of guard supervision is computed at $15,864 for a
total cost of $36,4Th.

The major ineresses in this budget are atiributed to the new programs
outlined sbove plus the amticipated inerease im populstion which is reflscted
in additionsal cesis for feed, tebacve, persomsl articles, bedding, inmate
pay and clothing., The population has increased from 556 in fiscal yesr 1950
to 650 é:; fiscal year 1962 and an anticipated population of 700 in fiseal
year 1963,

4 supplemental capital rovement project, that of remodeling a cells
house, in the amount of §41,608 is recommended, By this remodeling, a celle

house would be available for the additional immate populstion st the Reformatory

plus furnishing space for any overflow at the penitentiary at lansing, A
eapital improvement project in the amount of 262,000 is recommended for
fisecal year 1963 for the final completion of the new engine &nd boiler plant

at the institution, ) Wi
- G 'y > - f
e g = 7, .' e /

Fenator Howard Harper



SENATE WAYS AND WEANS GOMMITTER

subecmmittee Report
STATE RECEPTION ARD DIAGNOSTIC CENTRR
for Fiseal Ysar 1963

Mr. Chairman:

four subeommittes has examined the budget for the Kanses State Reception
and Diegnostic Center for fiseal year 1963.

It is our recommendation thet the Governor's budget be approved as sub-
mitted., It is the desire of the subeommittee to provide for an adequate staffl
and budget to aceomplish the purpose of the Diagnostic Uenter. e do feel,
however, that the agency should kire only those persomnel that are needed as
the workioad demends,

The totel operating budgei for fisecal yesr 1563 is recoumended at $618,761
and $11,370 for capitel improvemenis. The eapital improvement items are
97,370 for instellation of an 8-inch water line to the institution, end $4,000
for the repair and remodeling of stete-owned housing to be used by the super-
intendent and other custodial and maintensnee personnel.

Wiz, H. Ward
AL o Ly ~
Fo O. Doty \ '

oo s Mg o i £ £ sV P

[
¢




